
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

PHARMACOKINETIC OF VANCOMYCIN IN 
HOSPITALIZED PEDIATRIC PATIENTS 

NURUL ASHIKIN BINTI ABDUL AZIZ 

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the 
requirement for the Bachelor of Pharmacy (Hons.) 

Faculty of Pharmacy 

2012 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

In the name of ALLAH, the most Beneficent, the most merciful, Salam to our 
Prophet Muhammad S.A.W, His companion and friends as well as to all people who 
follow his path. 

First and foremost, I would like to express my billion gratitude to my supervisor, 
Prof. Dr. Mohamed Mansor Manan who has been guiding and his unwavering patience 
toward me. His impartial, invaluable assistance and constructive critisms have 
contributed tremendously in this research. 

My sincere thanks to the pharmacist of clinical pharmacokinetic service in 
HTAR, Pn Asmawarni for her kindness in teaching us about all the basic knowledge of 
clininal pharmacokinetic. Thank you for the time, energy and continuous advices. Not 
forgotten the pharmacist in Hospital Sultanah Aminah for giving us the help in smooth 
our journey to complete this research. 

Finally, I would also give my warmest gratitude to my beloved parents for their 
moral support. Also my collegue, Nor Diyana who has been with me trough the hardship 
in completing this research. 

Thanks a billion time . 

ii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

TITLE PAGE 
APPROVAL SHEET i 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ii 
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii 
LIST OF TABLES v 
LIST OF FIGURES vi 
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS x 
ABSTRACT xii 

CHAPTER ONE (INTRODUCTION) 
1.1 
1.2 
1.3 
1.4 
1.5 

Introduction 
Problem statement 
Objectives 
Significant of study 
Hypothesis 

CHAPTER TWO (LITERATURE REVIEW) 
2.1 
2.2 
2.3 
2.4 
2.5 
2.6 
2.7 
2.8 
2.9 
2.10 
2.11 

2.12 
2.13 
2.14 
2.15 

Pediatric 
Vancomycin 
Mechanism of action 
Vancomycin toxicity 
Pharmacokinetic 
Physiologic Factors Influencing Drug Disposition in Children 
Roles of TDM 
Measuring peak and trough plasma levels 
Vancomycin monitoring 
Pharmacokinetic (PK) and Pharmacodynamic (PD) 
Basic pharmacokinetic parameters 

2.11.2 Creatinine clearance 
2.11.2 Half life (t1/2) 
2.11.3 Volume distribution (Vd) 
2.11.4 Clearance 
2.11.5 Area under curve 

Pharmacokinetic model 
Dosing 
Pharmacokinetic parameters from published literature 
Common formula in TDM 

1 
2 
2 
3 
3 

4 
6 
7 
8 
10 
13 
17 
21 
23 
24 
26 
26 
27 
27 
28 
28 
29 
30 
30 
32 

CHAPTER THREE (METHOD) 

iii 



3.1 Study design 
3.2 Administration and dosage 

34 
35 

3.3 Sampling time 35 
3.4 Assay technique 37 
3.5 Data analysis 37 

CHAPTER FOUR (RESULTS) 38 

CHAPTER FIVE (DISCUSSION) 
5.1 Analysis of trough and peak level 70 
5.2 Analysis of dosing regimen 71 
5.3 Analysis of graphs 71 
5.4 Pharmacokinetic population with other literature 72 
5.5 Limitation and recommendation 72 

CHAPTER SIX (CONCLUSION) 73 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 74 

APPENDICE 82 

iv 



ABSTRACT 

The purpose of this study was to study the effectiveness of pharmacokinetic monitoring 

and to establish a pharmacokinetic in hospitalized pediatric patients who received 

vancomycin TDM. The data comprise of 31 patients; 16 of male patients and 15 of 

female patients. The patients had an average age of 2 and average weights of 9.4. The 

patient demographic parameter such as gender, age, race, were analyzed to identify their 

potential influence in vancomycin pharmacokinetics. The data was described with one 

compartment model. From data analysis the mean population estimates of Ke, t1/2, and 

Vd were 0.28 hr-1, 3.5 hour, 0.63 L/kg respectively. It is necessitate to practice routine 

therapeutic drug monitoring as there are individual inter- and intravariability and to 

ensure minimal adverse effect and maximum therapeutic effect to the patients. 

xii 


