UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PHARMACOKINETIC OF VANCOMYCIN IN HOSPITALIZED PEDIATRIC PATIENTS

NURUL ASHIKIN BINTI ABDUL AZIZ

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Bachelor of Pharmacy (Hons.)

Faculty of Pharmacy

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH, the most Beneficent, the most merciful, Salam to our Prophet Muhammad S.A.W, His companion and friends as well as to all people who follow his path.

First and foremost, I would like to express my billion gratitude to my supervisor, Prof. Dr. Mohamed Mansor Manan who has been guiding and his unwavering patience toward me. His impartial, invaluable assistance and constructive critisms have contributed tremendously in this research.

My sincere thanks to the pharmacist of clinical pharmacokinetic service in HTAR, Pn Asmawarni for her kindness in teaching us about all the basic knowledge of clininal pharmacokinetic. Thank you for the time, energy and continuous advices. Not forgotten the pharmacist in Hospital Sultanah Aminah for giving us the help in smooth our journey to complete this research.

Finally, I would also give my warmest gratitude to my beloved parents for their moral support. Also my collegue, Nor Diyana who has been with me trough the hardship in completing this research.

Thanks a billion time.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
APPR ACKN	E PAGE OVAL SHEET NOWLEDGEMENT	i ii
	LE OF CONTENTS	iii
	OF TABLES	v
	OF FIGURES	vi
	OF ABBREVIATIONS	X
ABSI	RACT	xii
СНАН	PTER ONE (INTRODUCTION)	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Problem statement	2
1.3	Objectives	2
1.4	Significant of study	2 2 3 3
1.5	Hypothesis	3
	PTER TWO (LITERATURE REVIEW)	
2.1	Pediatric	4
2.2	Vancomycin	6
2.3	Mechanism of action	7
2.4	Vancomycin toxicity	8
2.5	Pharmacokinetic	10
2.6	Physiologic Factors Influencing Drug Disposition in Children	13
2.7	Roles of TDM	17
2.8	Measuring peak and trough plasma levels	21
2.9	Vancomycin monitoring	23
2.10	Pharmacokinetic (PK) and Pharmacodynamic (PD)	24
2.11	Basic pharmacokinetic parameters	26
	2.11.2 Creatinine clearance	26
	2.11.2 Half life $(t_{1/2})$	27
	2.11.3 Volume distribution (V _d)	27
	2.11.4 Clearance	28
	2.11.5 Area under curve	28
2.12	Pharmacokinetic model	29
2.13	Dosing	30
2.14	Pharmacokinetic parameters from published literature	30
2.15	Common formula in TDM	32

CHAPTER THREE (METHOD)

3.1	Study design	34
3.2	Administration and dosage	35
3.3	Sampling time	35
3.4	Assay technique	37
3.5	Data analysis	37
СНА	APTER FOUR (RESULTS)	38
СНА	APTER FIVE (DISCUSSION)	
5.1	Analysis of trough and peak level	70
5.2	Analysis of dosing regimen	71
5.3	Analysis of graphs	71
5.4	Pharmacokinetic population with other literature	72
5.5	Limitation and recommendation	72
CHAPTER SIX (CONCLUSION)		73
BIBI	LIOGRAPHY	74
APPENDICE		82

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was to study the effectiveness of pharmacokinetic monitoring and to establish a pharmacokinetic in hospitalized pediatric patients who received vancomycin TDM. The data comprise of 31 patients; 16 of male patients and 15 of female patients. The patients had an average age of 2 and average weights of 9.4. The patient demographic parameter such as gender, age, race, were analyzed to identify their potential influence in vancomycin pharmacokinetics. The data was described with one compartment model. From data analysis the mean population estimates of K_e , $t_{1/2}$, and V_d were 0.28 hr⁻¹, 3.5 hour, 0.63 L/kg respectively. It is necessitate to practice routine therapeutic drug monitoring as there are individual inter- and intravariability and to ensure minimal adverse effect and maximum therapeutic effect to the patients.